KEOKUK COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS JANUARY 2, 2024

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Tuesday, January 2, 2024, in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Daryl Wood, Fred Snakenberg and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the agenda. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to approve the minutes of December 26, 2023, as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Met with Casey Clarahan, regarding Keokuk County Highway Department. Trucks went out Friday morning to push snow on pavements in specific areas and crews are brush cutting.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded approval of resolution naming county employees to issue and sign special permits for vehicles of excessive size and weight for the county as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded approval of resolution naming county employees to temporary closing of roadways as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded approval of January 2, 2024 claim listing as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded designation of The News-Review as the Keokuk County Official Newspaper for the calendar year 2024, all in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 349 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried. A request was received from The Clarion-Plainsman as well.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded approval of Michael C. Hadley as Board of Supervisors Chairman and Daryl Wood as Vice-Chair and appointments of representatives/alternatives to various boards and committees for calendar year 2024 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Various Board and Committee reports was held. Wood participated in a 1015 Transit phone conversation. Neither Snakenberg nor Hadley had scheduled meetings to attend last week.

Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. The FY25 budget prep was discussed.

On vote and motion Hadley adjourned the meeting at 9:35 a.m.

The above and foregoing information is a summary of the minutes taken at the above indicated meeting. The full and complete set of minutes is available at the Keokuk County Auditor's Office and <u>www.keokukcounty.iowa.gov</u>.

Approved _____

Disapproved _____

Michael C. Hadley